

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3827 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Kodi Venkanna, S/o. Somulu.

**Petitioner/Respondent No.1/Defendant No. 1**

**AND**

1. Kodi Srinivasulu, S/o. Somulu, Aged 54 years, Occu Business, R/o. Chandur Town and Mandal, Nalgonda District.

**Respondent No. 1/Petitioner /Plaintiff**

2. Achina Beerappa, S/o. Chandraiah, Aged 48 years, Occu Agriculture, R/o. Rayapolu Village of Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,
3. Chandrapati Gopala, Krishna Prasad, S/o. Chandrapati Suryanarayana, Aged 67 years, Occu Retired Employee, R/o. H.No.1-55/ 193, Satya Said Residency, Flat No.608, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,
4. Chandrapati Rajya Rama, W/o. Gopala Krishna Prasad, Aged 59 years, Occu Govt. Employee, R/o. H.No.1-55/ 193, Satya Said Residency, Flat No.608, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

**Respondents/Respondents/Defendants**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased set aside the Order dated 23.09.2025 passed by the I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Nalgonda in I.A. No.242/2025 in O.S. No.298/2020, in allowing the application filed under Order VI, Rule 17 of CPC to amend the Plaint.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in OS No.49 of 2015 on the file of the I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, pending disposal of CRP No. 3827 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order dated 24.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N Praveen Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri Amireddy Ravinder Reddy Advocate for the Respondent No. 1, Sri Pratusha Boppana for respondent No.3.

**The Court made the following:  
ORDER**

**List on 07.01.2026.**

**Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.**

**SD/-P.PONNA KRISHNA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy.
2. One CC to SRI N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**JS, J**

**DATED:05.12.2025**

**LIST ON 07-01-2026.**

**ORDER**



**CRP.No.3827 of 2025**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**